HCOl08-006900158/1/2024-HCOI 1/35548/2024

File No. HCOI08-006900158/1/2024-HCOI

Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs Haj Committee of India

Section: Orientation / Training Programme

Date: 30th December, 2024

<u>Haj – 2025</u> 22

CIRCULAR

Subject: <u>Selection and Training of Trainers for Haj–2025 (Hijri - 1446)</u>

With reference to this office Circulars No. 15 and 19 dated 03.12.2024 and 16.12.2024, respectively, the following amendments have been made to the 'Norms for Selection of Trainers' under paras A. vi (a) & viii of Circular No. 15.

- Age Relaxation: The Upper age limit shall be relaxed by a maximum 5 years for exceptional candidates with a proven track record of training recommended by State/UT Haj Committees.
- ii. **Educational Qualification:** Candidates having Alim/Fazil degree will also be eligible, in addition to Intermediate Pass as educational qualification.
- 2. Consequent to these amendments, the last date for online applications by prospective trainers for Haj 2025 (Hijri 1446) has been **extended till 04.01.2025 (23:59 hours).**
- 3. The respective State/UT Haj Committees are requested to ensure wide publicity through print and electronic media to encourage more applications from prospective trainers from their respective states/UTs.

Signed by Nazeem Ahmed A

Date: 30-12-2024 21:19:23

(Nazeem Ahmed A., IOFS)

Chief Executive Officer

Encl: As stated above.

To:

- 1. Chairman & All Members, Haj Committee of India.
- 2. The Joint Secretary (Haj), Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 3. The Consul (Haj), Consulate General of India, Jeddah, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
- 4. The Deputy Secretary (Haj), Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi
- 5. The Executive Officer, All State / U.T. Haj Committees.
- 6. The Deputy Chief Executive Officers & Superintendents, Haj Committee of India, Mumbai.
- 7. PS / Secretariat Section, Hai Committee of India, Mumbai.
- 8. In-charge, Computer Section, HCoI for uploading on website of HCoI.